

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION TWO**

RICHARD RODGERS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CHARLES H. HUCKELBERRY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 2 CA-CV 2021-0072

Pima County Superior Court
Case No. C2016-1761

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
Jonathan Riches (025712)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Introduction	5
Argument	10
I. The County’s loan to WV is unconstitutional.	10
II. The tax exemption subsidy is unconstitutional.	17
III. The launchpad subsidy is unconstitutional.	21
IV. The option to take title for a token payment is unconstitutional.	26
V. The below-market monthly payments are unconstitutional.	28
VI. To sum up.	31
Certificate of Compliance	33
Certificate of Service	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black & White Taxicab Co. v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 25 Ariz. 381 (1923)	8, 13
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314 (2016)	29
<i>City of Phoenix v. Phoenix Civic Auditorium & Convention Center Ass’n</i> , 99 Ariz. 270 (1965).....	27, 28
<i>City of Phoenix v. Super. Ct.</i> , 109 Ariz. 533 (1973).....	5
<i>City of Tempe v. Pilot Props., Inc.</i> , 22 Ariz. App. 356 (1974).....	8, 13, 15, 30
<i>Gulf Homes, Inc. v. Goubeaux</i> , 124 Ariz. 142 (1979).....	22
<i>Hoffman v. Rauch</i> , 300 U.S. 255 (1937).....	21
<i>Indus. Dev. Auth. of Pinal Cnty. v. Nelson</i> , 109 Ariz. 368 (1973)	15, 17, 30
<i>Jarrolt v. Moberly</i> , 103 U.S. 580 (1880)	14
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 193 Ariz. 273 (1999).....	18, 19
<i>Kromko v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 149 Ariz. 319 (1986).....	24
<i>Lassila v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 576 P.2d 54 (Wash. 1978).....	16
<i>Maricopa Cnty. v. State</i> , 187 Ariz. 275 (App. 1996).....	passim
<i>Pimalco, Inc. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 188 Ariz. 550 (App. 1997)	8, 18
<i>Port of Longview v. Taxpayers of Port of Longview</i> , 527 P.2d 263 (Wash. 1974).....	11, 12
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , 250 Ariz. 371 (2021).....	10, 20, 21, 23, 27
<i>Sjostrum v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 228 P.2d 238 (Mont. 1951)	25
<i>State ex rel. Beck v. City of York</i> , 82 N.W.2d 269 (Neb. 1957)	5, 11, 12, 13

<i>State ex rel. Corbin v. Super. Ct. in and for Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 159 Ariz. 307 (App. 1988).....	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Cryderman v. Wienrich</i> , 170 P. 942 (Mont. 1918).....	9, 13
<i>State v. Nw. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 86 Ariz. 50 (1959)	17
<i>State v. Town of North Miami</i> , 59 So.2d 779 (Fla. 1952).....	11, 12
<i>Town of Gila Bend v. Walled Lake Door Co.</i> , 107 Ariz. 545 (1971)	17, 22, 24
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 220 Ariz. 456 (App. 2008)	17
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010)	passim
<i>USLife Title Co. of Ariz. v. Gutkin</i> , 152 Ariz. 349 (App. 1986)	19
<i>Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 141 Ariz. 346 (1984)	passim
<i>Wood v. Salder</i> , 468 P.2d 42 (Idaho, 1970).....	14

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. IX § 7.....	6, 8, 9, 19
